

<p><b>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</b>  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: November 6, 2015 3:03 PM  FILING ID: 267CFD5259196  CASE NUMBER: 2015SC738</p>
<p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  Colorado Court of Appeals  Chief Judge Loeb and Judges Taubman and Berger  Case No. 2014CA1351</p> <p>Appeal from the Colorado Civil Rights Commission  Case No. CR20130008</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p>PETITIONERS:</p> <p>    MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC., and any      successor entity, and JACK C. PHILLIPS,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>RESPONDENTS:</p> <p>    CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID MULLINS.</p>	
<p>Mark Silverstein, Attorney No. 26979  Sara R. Neel, Attorney No. 36904  American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Colorado  303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 350, Denver, CO 80203  Telephone: (303) 777-5482  msilverstein@aclu-co.org  sneel@aclu-co.org</p> <p>Paula Greisen, Attorney No. 19784  King &amp; Greisen, LLC  1670 York St., Denver, CO 80206  Telephone: (303) 298-9879  greisen@kinggreisen.com</p> <p>Ria Tabacco Mar, <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> No. 751579  American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  125 Broad Street, New York, NY 10004  Telephone: (212) 549-2627  rmar@aclu.org</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No.  2015SC738</p>
<p><b>RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT ..... 2

I. None of the factors listed in Colorado Appellate Rule 49(a) warrants this Court’s review..... 4

II. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that the Cakeshop and Phillips discriminated against Mullins and Craig because of sexual orientation in violation of CADA..... 5

III. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that no constitutional provision provides a defense to the Cakeshop’s discriminatory conduct..... 8

    A. Enforcement of CADA does not violate constitutional free speech provisions. .... 8

        1. The compelled speech doctrine does not apply..... 8

        2. That the goods and services provided by a business involve artistic expression does not shield the business from enforcement of CADA ..... 13

    B. Enforcement of CADA does not violate constitutional free exercise provisions. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	16
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	6
<i>Denny v. Elizabeth Arden Salons, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	6, 10, 13, 15
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	10, 15
<i>Melat, Pressman &amp; Higbie, L.L.P. v. Hanover Law Firm, L.L.C.</i> , 287 P.3d 842 (Colo. 2012) .....	7
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	13
<i>Nathanson v. Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination</i> , No. 199901657, 2003 WL 22480688 (Mass. Super. Sept. 16, 2003) .....	10
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	16
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	13

<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	9
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	10, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sports &amp; Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985) .....	17
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994) .....	16
<i>Taxpayers for Public Education v. Douglas County School District</i> , 356 P.3d 833 (Colo. App. 2013) .....	16
<i>Tesmer v. Colorado High School Activities Association</i> , 140 P.3d 249 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	12
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	11, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
2008 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 341 (S.B. 08-200) .....	7
C.R.S. § 24-34-601 .....	5, 6, 15

**Rules**

Colorado Appellate Rule 49(a) .....3, 4  
Colorado Civil Rights Commission Rule 20.1 .....11
